City of Coral Gables City Commission Meeting Agenda Item F-7 February 25, 2020 City Commission Chambers 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, FL

City Commission

Mayor Raul Valdes-Fauli Vice Mayor Vince Lago Commissioner Pat Keon Commissioner Michael Mena Commissioner Jorge Fors, Jr.

City Staff

City Manager, Peter Iglesias City Attorney, Miriam Ramos City Clerk, Billy Urquia

Public Speaker(s)

Agenda Item F-7 [9:32:10 a.m.]

A Resolution of the City Commission of Coral Gables, Florida authorizing a ninety-day extension of a Zoning in Progress related to the operation of retail vape shops within the City, providing for an effective date.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: F-7.

City Attorney Ramos: F-7 is a Resolution of the City Commission of Coral Gables, Florida authorizing a ninety-day extension of a Zoning in Progress related to the operation of retail vape shops within the City, providing for an effective date.

Deputy City Attorney Suarez: Good morning Mayor and Commissioners.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Good morning.

City Commission Meeting February 25, 2020 Deputy City Attorney Suarez: This is a request for an extension of the Zoning in Progress that's in place relating to retail vape shops. Additional time is needed to bring proposed amendments to you all. A proposed ordinance has already been presented to the Planning and Zoning Board and its coming to you next month.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: This is just a request for...

Deputy City Attorney Suarez: Additional time for ninety days.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Do I hear a motion?

Commissioner Mena: Motion.

Commissioner Keon: I'll second.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Will you call the roll please.

Commissioner Fors: Yes Commissioner Keon: Yes Commissioner Mena: Yes Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Yes

(Vote: 4-0)

(Vice Mayor Lago: Absent)

[End: 9:32:52 a.m.]

City Commission Meeting February 25, 2020